

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GUSTAVO TIJERINA SANDOVAL,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANNETTE C. HINOJOSA
County and District Attorney
Willacy County, Texas

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant District Attorney
Willacy County, Texas
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400
jay.clandenin@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts from Trial	2
II. The Lower Court’s Opinion Regarding Sandoval’s Voir Dire Claim	4
III. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. Certiorari Should Be Denied on the First Question Presented	6
A. Relevant law.....	7
B. Sandoval did not raise a due process claim in the court below.....	9
C. Sandoval’s petition is a poor vehicle for his first question because it does not comport with his argument, and it rests on a matter of state law	12
D. The lower court’s opinion does not reflect a per se rule, and the split Sandoval alleges is inapposite and illusory	17
II. Certiorari Should Be Denied on Sandoval’s Second Question Presented	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Black v. State</i> , 26 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	11
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , 482 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	9
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 830 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	8, 9
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Senkowski</i> , 290 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Crutsinger v. State</i> , 206 S.W.3d 607 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	8, 11
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 767 So.2d 986 (Miss. 2000).....	21, 22
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	26
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	24
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	28
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	10, 11
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 61 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	7, 11, 12, 14
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892).....	12, 13
<i>People v. Lucious</i> , 269 A.D2d 766 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000).....	29
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 141 P.3d 135 (Cal. 2006).....	16, 22
<i>People v. Virgil</i> , 253 P.3d 553 (Cal. 2011)	22
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 424 A.2d 371 (Md. 1981).....	29, 30
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	24
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	16, 26, 30

<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Cosme</i> , 943 A.2d 810 (N.H. 2008)	19
<i>State v. Dangcil</i> , 256 A.3d 1016 (N.J. 2021).....	21
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 246 P.3d 796 (Wash. 2011).....	13, 18, 23
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 487 S.E.2d 734 (N.C. 1997)	22
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 918 P.2d 826 (Or. 1996)	18, 23
<i>Suniga v. State</i> , No. AP-77,041, 2019 WL 1051548 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 6, 2019)	20
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	26
<i>United States v. Bordallo</i> , 857 F.2d 519 (9th Cir. 1988)	17, 18, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	13, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10	6, 24, 25
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 33.03.....	7, 10, 11, 14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 34.01	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.03	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.04	7, 25

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.16.....	7, 8, 9, 25
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.19.....	8, 25
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 35.21.....	8
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.102.....	7, 8, 25, 30
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.103.....	7, 8, 25
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.1031.....	7, 8, 25
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.104.....	7, 8, 25
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.1041.....	7, 8, 25
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.105.....	7
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.106.....	7, 8, 25, 30
Tex. Gov't Code § 62.110.....	8
